reduce interest rate volatility. However, we may not maintain interest rate swaps with respect to all of our variable rate indebtedness, and any
swaps we enter into may not fully mitigate our interest rate risk.

S-9

Table of Contents

Use of proceeds
The net proceeds of this offering are estimated to be $   million after deducting the underwriting discount and offering expenses. We intend to
use the net proceeds of this offering, together with cash on hand, to redeem our $300 million aggregate principal amount of 5.00% Senior Notes
due October 1, 2016, which is the first day of our fiscal year 2017. Certain of the underwriters and/or their respective affiliates may hold a portion of
our 2016 Notes, and as a result, may receive a portion of the net proceeds of this offering. See “Underwriting.”

S-10

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization at June 30, 2016 on an actual basis and on
an as adjusted basis after giving effect to this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom. You should read this table in conjunction with our
unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus, as well as the
section entitled “Use of proceeds.”

   As of June 30, 2016
   (Dollars in millions)
   Actual  As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents(1)   $ 222   $

Variable rate:
$1 billion Revolving Credit Facility, expires 2019   —
Chinese Renminbi Notes, due through 2016, 6.15%-6.77%   —

Total variable rate debt   —

Fixed rate:
5.00% Senior Notes due 2016   300
2.55% Senior Notes due 2018   250
3.70% Senior Notes due 2022   350
Medium Term Notes:

Notes due 2019, 7.42%   30
Notes due 2022, 8.35%-8.47%   15
Notes due 2028, 6.57%-7.28%   8

Total Medium Term Notes   53
Chinese Renminbi Notes, due through 2017, 4.63%-6.15%   5
Indian Rupee Credit Facility   7
Notes offered hereby   —

Total fixed rate debt   965
Capital lease obligations, due through 2031   13
Unamortized debt discount(2)   (1)

Total debt   977
Total stockholders’ equity   1,383

Total capitalization   $2,360   $

(1)  We intend to use approximately $   million of our cash on hand, together with the net proceeds of this offering, to redeem our 2016 Notes. See “Use of proceeds.”

(2)  The unamortized debt discount relates to the 5.00% Senior Notes due 2016, the 2.55% Senior Notes due 2018 and the 3.70% Senior Notes due 2022.

S-11

Table of Contents

Description of notes
The notes offered hereby will constitute a new series of debt securities to be issued under an indenture to be dated as of   , 2016, as